Y T”Vl:.....u._,uJ_,i‘_;i(a,J)@l:ﬂ:.u.”—l,.u,lli.u_fl-l

YooV o 0 oy 9wl
el el gl o Bt Ly i) s
Sod Gl e Byl Jugl B9 36500 B 0 2829 B 855
PSIN ABUSH fptad] gl s gl Gzt
VAVA dud 0 o3, Oplill o gy §)00ad!
Yoofdud £ o3 Ol Corpey duall
IR YN (V) PR P ¥ YA TP RO P PP RPN |
| oy
G bl gust )
ol o] Wy ¢ dead SV 5 cald e 3
(S198 8al))
1S s Jyl) Kalall 2 sl gl o a3l 3l il s
PV BY WPURES PSP PRNEIL JUUPS! [FOUOYE P B O JU X ST QRO FPYRREI
WL Al VAYA 22 0 (5, 0 5l cam g 3p3lall o5 AUl e
i il ] poeally ol Bl B aAiiuly Jy 2l e S U Y L L £ oS,
PR  TPS-A | R VTG I Y

( awill! Bl )
AR I YU B S IR LS A | B B TR RO I [ JP - TR <
( QL Baikl)
. ﬂant!‘JLﬂudeer'Cﬁi.!J‘ﬂJ ! lﬁuﬁ)li#_&ld&ﬁl.ﬂl Lh;n:l-:-l
sl o S iy o W) 3oy ) 1B e
)bt g

a VEYA Ll do A 3 i ppadl il e
: {rT--VlL—_,lb.iT'lJi[,”}



i i
! Jomid d | Gl
Yty Jg it g aaald
G 31 £yl Sy Sl o
VAY A dnsad 0 oy IGIT it B jabial]
Vool dusad § o ) (IN! wne gt SFARLS

¥ e
Gt 3| Juiidy ] ) Gl
J O i At G puud ! dinidly
oo g g ) ! 45 jadd §
e P DI IR R
dgat pgal by
FEYET I B P T paedt 4 U dodadd] GLiT , 2

O T A e TYS X R VL VO P V1S3 SO | D YU oy D 3
VY 3, ot e ot catatil R U A by g tald olall 2y sl | R2eglls
AL o COUP S VR DR § PILEI - W5 i DYV RPN P BN AV L EY 300
TR AT I SRR TYVPRDY B JESUPRC | £ S PR RN JONORT JO
Camsonal o rbsl Yol gl 3y (gl L s Lk Gl it g it
Gl o} e peileld Und 2ail8s dair <3830 B glune I3 A8 0 6y iz
gt bl Lt ys dadita by Al ol itny A" sl I L L e
L Sl gl ™ e e s} i < Laae VT gl oy Gl o g

e gy o DU b Led L il 5 Jol Gty adind e Gl
"Jylil] e by din ggia JS



S SRR (5 CUVE PO U R (W (PR SEEUL B OOV 5 EVP &

Amendment Agreement
1
The Concession Agreement
For Petroleum Exploration and Exploiiation
In Meletha Area, Westers Desert
fssued by Virtue of Law Ne. 5 of 1978
As Amended byVirtue of Law No. 4 of 2084
Between
Arab Repubiic of Egypt
And
Egyptian General Pelroleuom Corporation
And
FEQUL Production B.V.
| And
LUKQIL Overseas Egypt Lamited
And
International Finance Corporation
This Amendment Agreement is made on this —- day Of «wwmmeww 2006 by
and hetween the ARAB REPUBLIC OF EGYFPT (hereinafter referred to
as the "GOVERNMENT™ or "ARE":, the EGYPTIAN GENERAL
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, 2 legal entity created by Law No, 167
of I95E as amended (hercinafler referred to as "EGPCY), and IEQC
Production B.V., a limited lLability company organized and existing
under the laws of the Netherlands (heveinafter referred 1o as "IEQC™,
and LUKOIL Overseas Egypt Limited, a limited liability company
organized and existing under the faws of Cyprus {hereinafter referred o
as "LUKOIL"Y and Infemational Finance Corporation, an intemational

organization costablished by aticles of agreement among Hs. member
countries (hereinaiter referred 1o as "IFCT).

IEQC, LUKOIL and IFC shall be hereinafter referved to collectively ay
"CONTRACTOR" and individually as "CONTRACTOR MEMBER"



VooV D pplo sl 3 o) s & sl = ean fl3a 41

e - L

i el
CJUCOR I | WET 3 SN { PO PSSP | JUUPPR SIS PR S S
o L8 Jual SSaennrl 16,8 5 151 ] (o g e Wl Jsl S
SRR WEDE PN VST IR T L FCUN P RS VR N {
oyt Aaall YAVA L0 8 03, 5 pilil eyt 300l B 0 < L oenalls Aol
(L AT b L Lke ) ¥ £ R £ el
PRSP S WP RC TG IR 0% I B UL P YCT, JARE R TS - SRR L
tad M AT 4
Sl Litsl wildes odtd Lato ol lanat 5Lt 30 Bl ol das
AU Judidy LI ¥l Sl st e Blisdd Ll LI g Tl
Lt 1 2kl 3 LVl ¥l Bkl U ot plait ol pmad el
POC DY P PR IR D00 IR POUE S W= %728 JET 3§ U Y PRURIVS o108 1
eIV RS gt Konakn Zea
ol b e e GLBNT it a5 (Ul
oo 84 Balud
idadd ol ety ladS 58 ¢ b leand Gl LD St Lo i LS
| ie Jeaadl Gt B aalt OF3 LW A3
ailist Batud
VAVA Liad 0 03, o5l e XS 3alT Rl 3 () Sl Al il
SV T
39de o Wit SN dupnialh 5,28 o F 1 Sranalt GLE Gl oty o o hiasl
PN Tt o Al Ko painy Bk 38 Jaty Lm0 T
SYYE bl 1Y o



WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the GOVERNMENT of the Arab Republic of Egypt, The
Egyptian General Petroleum Corporation and AGYPETCO OIL & GAS
EXPLORATION GMBH, and AGYPETCO OIL & GAS
EXPLORATION A.G., entered into a Concession Agreement for
Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation in Meleiha Area in the Westem
Desert which was issued by virtue of Law No. 5 of 1978 as amended by
virtue of Law No. 4 of 2004 {(heretnafter referred to as the "Concession
Agreement”); and _

WHEREAS, as a result of several assignments, the CONTRAUTOR
the Concession Agreement 18 IEGC, LUKQIL and IFC; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR desires to expend additional investments
to carry oul additiona! Exploration and Development operations under
the Concession Agreement (¢ sustamn current production levels, reduce
the natural decline in Crude Oil production and increase production
potential in the arca covered by the Concession Agreement; and extend
the Developmeni period of West Meleiha, the Northeast Meleiha and
Meleiha Complex Development Leases under the Concession
Agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

Article 1

Except as otherwise specified hereunder, the words and expressions
defined in the Concession Agreement shall have the same meaning
this Amendment Agreement.

Article I
Add a new paragraph (h) at theend of Anticle i of Law No. 3 of 1578 o
read as follows:

“As of the Effective Date of this Amendment Agreement, the
Development perniod of each of the Development Leases of the West
Meleiha , Northeast Meleitha and the Meletha Complex under the
Concession Agreement shall be extended until 22 August 2024."



il i

A Bt

VAVA 12d 0 o3 053 pn Seansladl 5ol Lol 3 () Sk 005 3L
oIS 1 Jaald

B L FONS R L SR NP § LT WOV S RS JOF N B
Oyeha Gyl g dongsl e Gl bty 5L 5,20 WS a5l o 5
Cldaet A e TS Y Bamedl QY Ol e Y {EL 00 100D
WPITIRPNS PYE G RIS B SPy S -4 i § PUIL PR | FRLAE R
Tag sy o AdlaSnn YT Sldeadl ,  SLaSe N 2l le 15, Y1 samal SV
e Ay ¥l SISl Y e Naa (PE o0 ) G pdie W5
. deend] Sldar

A iy Yop gedlt 3 Saiadl il digl) ol euandins JyWlt 3ty
EERPER PRIPR RN RTINS IS FIRE PRCH JOTFF T R |
o deaS’ 15 1/ 5 2 Ul el B 1050 .u-l_,f._,...; o ettt 5ot
(gt Jm-'-ui_:r MJ“&L‘&HW‘WW'W&HWUWJI
Cal 3l Aty S Y S s LY Ol Y Y (8 0 )
sl UL o Gl Yond aihisly oldaally 2asLal) 37,0501

S S SUUCIS B DRI POk (Fo S PPER T INPE L P [P
crenssly G N ot b Like S llo sl deadli 8,280 N e J ottt 5T 13)
Cldas o LS Vi samad] SUY I O Yss o0 Mas {86 -0 o0 ke
ey oot ke (g uain Ol oillas S2egld oy Bl Sy LRI e ity Graidlly o
AF = ) gl 3 sasod] dieaally jovall iy Jol s

o bt ezt ollss iy JoU g oF Ll bl plealt Ay,
T () e b il gyl et ] el iy + L)l 1 s
Han ol GUst gk aitalially Sl < Uy b o ¥ YE bt Y Sy



LS SRR I N 1Y X 05 (PR VW[ SOOI RV

L

Article III

Add a new paragraph (g) at the end of Article VI of Law No. 5 of 1978
as amended to read as follows:

During the period between the Effective Date of this Amendment and 22
August 2024, CONTRACTOR through the Operating Company shall
spend @ mimimum of forty four million U.S. Dollars ($44,000,000) on
Exploration and Development coperations, including ten million U.S.
Doliars (310,000.000) on Exploration drilling and operations and thirty
four million U.S. Dollars (334,000,000} on Development operations.

CONTRACTOR shall submit a Guarantee to BEGPU 1n the form specihied
in Annex (-2 covering the minimum Exploration and Development
Expenditures obligation stated in this Article one day before the signature
by the Minister of Petroleum of this Amendment Agreement. Such
Guarantee shall be for guaranieeing the payment and/or transfer of a
guantity of Crude Oil sufficient in value to cover the deficiency between
the sum of forty four million U.S. Dollars (344,000,000} and the amourt
of money actually spent by Operating Company on behalf of
CONTRACTOR ("Shortfall”).

Subject to the auditing provisions of the Concession Agreement, if, at 30
June 2020, CONTRACTOR through Operating Company has expended
less than forty four miliion U.S. Dollars {$44,000,000) on Exploration
and Development operations, CONTRACTOR shall submit to EGPC a
bank Guarantee of the shorifall issued by a first class bank m the form
specified in Annex {C - 3}

The production Guarantee shall remain effective until CONTRACTOR
submits to EGPC the bank Guarantee of the shorifall . The bank
Guarantee shall expire six {6} months after 22 August 2024 or on the date

CONTRACTOR tulfills its obligations hereunder .



Voo ¥ i posle dil (3 () b & aaadl — B Jlia A1 Y

il L

gl Repdall jonadl e a3 3 4 U bl GLY Wb colaall B
RS { YV U PRI [ 0 WL JRCIS JUPSPS NETOSNEW CCRNETC DY COPS I TV ER WS,
et Lia
dal it Bl
sus JalSUG daadl VAVA K0 6 43 0yl e (3] {1) Il 51 abs
=t o 8 Lgdl]
i S 3l paaand! W cu it (4 (D)
FEICUAH{NEINE O #op [ S P I {IS-L X g2 paidl et pa
Sldaally paially ol Shdae iy 2ol Sy ally G
LT ST IR VPTG OSSR S T FC0 I PP S B+ PR
23 fumnir (o by Jaizond |y BT Co S e L (/1)
Ay mdl Sl 3 i o sl LY 20 giatis L]
gaeasdt B S 3y Ay Led U gt e o W e JE L,
kS ala muY
sz paadd] LTyl g Sy mall 5 i 0de 3 i
t JWN il e AL
ol ¥ sy candny il all L Joiuidd] iy plas g — Y
URHIPUE I IS ST I o N NI IS TS N ¢
] gl S all Kinad! i hazy) ot e iy diitin Dt
PV b T (I B piall B 4f i jlall 0 Lged cands
AW Y 5 gt gr ol Y 55



WYY R el Dol 10 2 4 sl e s 4

All expenditures pursuant to this Amendment Agreement, including the
shortfall compensation to EGPC, either in cash or in kind, shall be cost
recovered under the terms of the Concession Agreement as amended

hereby.
Article 1V
Article VH{2¥ 1) of the Law No. 5 of 1978 as amended shall be deleted

in its entirety and shall be replaced by the following:-
{a) {1} Cost Recovery Crude Uil

Subject to the auditing provisions under this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR shall recover ail costs and expenses in respect of
all the exploration, development and related operations under this
Agrecment to the extent and out of forty percent (40%) per annum
of all Crude Oil produced and saved from all development leases
hereunder and not used in Petroleum operations, Such Crude Ol

ts hereinafter referred to as "Cost Recovery Crude O,

Such costs and expenses shall be recovered from Cost Recovery

Crude Qil in the following manner:

{1} Al operating expenses incurred and paid after initial Commercial
Production, which for the purposes of this Agreement shall
mean the date on which the first regular shipment is made shali
be recoverable in the later of the Tax Year in which such
expenses are icurred and paid or the Tax Year in which initial

Commercial Production occurs.



AR TRy PRUN SR ) IR UL WV S SOUP | EXPF A Y

b aink bl i eeyeyyraiainiab Pyl ey ]

Sobonall pla¥le iy b Lo o510 Lol 3 L s ol s -
bl i Gt (/Y ) DU G et Jiag 5 2med o Y
PR 71 [ | - SUPYC | I-E300 | Y EP [O08 BV A OPR 9 PP
Sl LT g Ty 2 Byl el 51 BRI 0 Lo
RS TS SNCCRNER RO IR
b o I duaiall SRR 3 et ¥
Ll ey Jod gt o510 Lo il L v dmaiadl Ui (1)
wir gt 3bed] Jadasht U Gl )6 2o 5 (YT gl
B 3 pts Jioat 3 pmians o ¥ £ D £ 0d, LN
o o bzt il g LSSl ebd o L (/Y 0)
iaund] T ) 00 Lo 0onda g ol 2 g il i
EUCSO | P IR Ty [ JP P P { R PHED VRS OO
BN Y g
et GUET Sl e U o o ] Baad b sl OLAES 1Y)
Sheo gl (o 5 V- £ lad £ od) 0l gt s abeall
Tt poit¥l LrnadF o s bizd 3,205 ol e« B Juaaslt Gl
bl sae o alisy Uil ol Uoud candss odes 2
£ o3 0PN Ol 20,0 e 5l XS RSO Dy e ag
oot { pnatonf gad 2} CHBa Jl b\ iy ¥ - £ K

e (8] asd sl dg allsy YN e



WY e le dal G a8 sl = R a4

s -

{i1} Exploration Expenditures, including those accumulated prior to the
commencement of initial Commercial Production, shall be recoverable
at the rate of twenty percent (20 %) per annum based on amortization
at that rate starting in the later of the Tax Year in which such
expenditures are incurred and paid or the Tax Year in which initial

Commercial Production commeances,
(ii1) Development Expenditures shall be recovered as follows:

1. Development Expenditures, including those accumulated prior o
the commencement of initial Commercial Production and up to the
Effective Date of the Amendment Agreement i1ssued by Law No. 4
of 2004, shall be recoverable at the rate of ten percent {10%) per
annum based on amortization at that rare starting in the later of the
Tax Year in which such expenditures are incurred and paid or the

Tax Year in which iniigl Commergial Production commences.

2. Development Expenditures incurred starting from the Effective
Pate of the Amendment Agreement issued by Law No. 4 of 2004
and up to the Effective Date of this Amendment Agreement, shall
be recovered, starting in the Tax Year in which such expenditures
are incurred and paid, over the number of complete calendar
guarters during the period from the Effective Date of Law No. 4 of
2004 till the end of the third quarter (July/September} of the year

2018, with a minimum four {4} years.



VooV i gosle b B (0} ol & salf - aw SR A1 NS

e i

i byl G oo i) g o Lyl baond ] Bl il (¥)
SO PR TEN R WICIPR (74 B I 11 IR SN0 VP
il o L candsy ] 2] Ty al!
iy padt p Qi ST CilS o i uio T i) 3 i 13] -8
SOPRRSFRET RCHY R -% PIRYPR P P PRSI JER T
shs i pamaidl AR o 45 G 3 e s adla 5ol
sty st s 3 Salig st old iy ot Gl alls 3 " alSH
S PTG TR N B0 | S 0% 1 SN | JU RO I -0 | B
il e Lkl ame N e Jo 5l sy W s Y )
ylaal) LIl i bl gL, L
sy ¥ SLART 5 Sl el 5 GG UL Ciiiad Ldod ~ 0
LI LS Guds
Lag ol iy ae 5 LSS g o Sl obiis (V)
FOR Py JFGS1 U RS § S-S CT O JYPY § (NP EPOEEE Y
A gl y
e Ltnaly) deaadt S0y e s LAJSS poa a5 dpartt i {Y)
Skl i Sy paall e Ui ey { il iy j s
e gatlly Byt oAy el
Sliialty Gigleally G g a5 Joid o s (¥
Sligpally iSO a5 SV et gl a2
W B3le AL L8 Slaadl



Y2

LRI (SR VS B PG WPV o S} T 4

3

ik e

. Devclopment Expenditures imcurred starting from the Effective
Date of this Amendment Agreement shall be recovered at the rate
of twenty percent {(20%) per annum starting in the Tax Year in

whtch such expenditures are incurred and paid.

(1iv) Ta the extent that, in a Tax Year, costs, expenses or expenditures

(v)

]

F~a

recoverahle per paragraphs (i}, (it} and {11} preceding exceed the
value of all Cost Recovery Crude Qil for such Tax Year, the excess
shall be camried forward for recovery in the nexi succeeding Tax
Year or Years until fully recovered; but in no case after the
termination of the Concession Agreement and this Amendment

Agrﬂemen'tj as to CONTRACTOR.

For the purpose of determining the classification of all costs,
gxXpenses and expenditures for therr recovery, the followmg lerms

shall apply:

. "Expioration Expenditures” shall mean ail costs and expenses for

Exploration and the related portion of indirect expenses and

overheads.

. "Development Expendifures” shall mean all costs and expenses for

Development (with the exception of operating expenses) and the

retated portion of indireCt expenses and overheads.

. "Qperating Expenses” shall mean all costs, expenses and

expenditures made after initial Commerciai Production, which

costs, expenses and expenditures are not normally depreciable.



YoV R poledil (3 () AU 8 i~ B Ja A WY

ek i L 0 ]

Rl 3 WY ol feddall Sbi g ae Junds S pag
el 18 G bt ¥ S 5 Jpa¥E Uy
Al pokis o ikl Bslely (Side Tracking) oA idd
bttty SLELEYs bl g s 32 5 ol iz
gl i ey U R 1 3 sy Sl
e DUy ekl 3 IS 315 pmnd o aude GaAA 5 o] G =
TEN f_}-ﬁg o B8 A P i el Ly ol sl AL u-*{-“g
S Dl s ol por 5 (i ) IS (o ) Ll
it Rt E’Lj o] o ala etz Vs U g Dl e
el S Tl gy (B Wl i o i S sy Lpne 7
ast il 1 Balh
it e s (5 Sydntll GUST s eyl 8 Atnld Jy Ll i
Iy SPRIU S SICSOL | VWIS LAY N PCR I PR FER T RIS
| N3 YT g
Bt Bl
SN RS L8 < Jusasdl Un cmpt paendl azs e a3 Lo s litnndly
Gt gl U 6wl lls A3 *f&"“i R TESTR AT ﬁtﬁq 3l Joally e
S Al g2 N Sl 55 e el GUST A 101 13U 18T oy

g g Y LIV Al L sl Glist 3 Bl uds R o goad 55



WYY i b il 8 (0) b 4 saadl — i LG L

However operating expenses shall include workover, repair and
rmaintenance of assets but shall not include any of the following:
sidetracking, redrilling and changing of status of a well, replacement
of assets or part of an asset, additions, improvements, renewals or

major overhauling that extend the life of the asset.

(vi) It is understood and agreed upon that the recovery of costs and
expenses as based upon the rates referred to above shall be allocated
to each quarter proportionately, {(one fourth to each quarter).
However, any allowable costs and expenses not recovered in one
quarter, as thus allocated, shall be carried forward for recovery in the

succeeding quarter.

Article V

CONTRACTOR shall pay to EGPC the sum of five million U.S. Dollars
($5,000,000) as a non-recoverable signature bonus on the Effective Date

of this Amendment Agreement.
Article VI

Excé:pt as specifically amended hereby, the Concession Agreement shall
continue in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. However
in case of any conflict between the provisions of the Concession
Agreement and the provisions of this Amendment Agreement, the latter
shall prevail, and any provisions prior to, and out of, this Amendment

Agreement or the Concession Agreement shall not be enforced.



YW i obe dof (3 (0) s & sadl = Ben JTGa 41 VA

ol S, b -l bbb nbbbivi oy i i

Aailul! Bald!
S} ey aeke GLB e )b g 130 ok 3L 23l s o5
o & aede pand p I gl il b 5L g B Reaaid] ol
sems oo A 02T I B0 S U fdadll it e Lidae g 0. g LasSa
A S 2

o gl o g g i o}

Mt st Jot 3331 i3} O
N
ot 91 e 81 Sl

v : i_g...:-
J ik &alalt S k! et

. h
" alnkbl ATV -

Gt il | gosat St

" enmmisssm——n :l‘.:.a




VA YV R ple gl 8 () a4 el = B S0 A

Article Vil

The Effective Date of this Amendmeni Agreement shall be the date it is
signed by the parties after a law is issued by the competent authorities of
the A.R.E., authorizing the Minister of Petroleum to sign it on behalf of
the GOVERNMENT of the AR.E. and giving this Amendment

Agreement full force and effect of law notwithstanding any countervailing

governmental enactment.

[EOC Production B.V.

BY 1 s e
LUKOIL Overseas Egypt Limited
By:..

International Finance Corporation



LRI 2 ST PRV 1 U 5 S PO JEUVE /B SUUNS [ YV AR 3

- 2 ke
ottt

Bkl !

J9 334l Aaba] du pad ! hdtd!

Kibia g aiaady Jyadl e domald BT LUT Jetas GUSE JL S, LY
Gt bmd Yoo NG T 085 MR Gt § o bl e d 4 Docally Rinde
&gl 25,5 {R2agil) Jymld Bt &l gty (ponr) el it o
(st 1) ftad Goprgt jinl Jod S 85 (Wl b L3 S
o i gly Jual ey Waal e iy o g O g1) dnd 3! g gl Bt
N "J;&liw“?:ﬁuryﬂgubémﬁ ’*J;,{;ﬁ“ulz lard Lt psations

LAV Zoaglt s e ol b5+ B0 gt pbST3s g 2, s
QO SIS VL - S WP | ) [P0, B I PR ) S PR I, TR PN PR EVRLIAN |
U1 e )0 o+ hitgl DA T B0 L e it el s cam gt RS
13 gt Stk a1 Al o JT Ll ¥ ¥ s W JPUEPR LI W
Charges ) St L TEE o0 o Y tpede il Fenayd gy Jodeend]
o 3. gt B bl el g e (bl s L G i
oo Lags (V8] s i S (s el ey Ll Loy LS L 50
b iy JHT oo R (B 0 0830 Wl 35,2 0y U Y1 Uin N
AV 2 edd i and Bheadl et Lo gt I e plens

Ry g poitet (ylaazs sl iy JoU s oF T 1w lal] Ui M
gl N sl



T Y Y i pole dol g {0) mU A sadl = Rma H B4

LA A - T~ S ey s puabrilh b g e gL

ANNEX "C-2"
GUARANTEE
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION
Gentlemen,

Reference iz made 10 the Amendment Agreement of the Concession
Agreement for Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation in Meleiha Area
in Western Desert issued by law No.--- of 2006 by and between the Arab
Republic of Egypt {(ARE), The Egyptian General Petroleum
Corporation {EGPC) , IEOC PRODUCTION B.V. (1IEQC) and LUKOIHL
OVERSEAS EGYPT LIMITED (LUKOIL) and INTERNATIONAL
FINANCE CORPORATION (FC), (EOC, LUKOIL and WC
hereinafter referred W0 collectively as "CONTRACTOR® and
individually as " CONTRACTOR MEMBER"L

IEOC PRODUCTION BV, which is the pariner with EGPC in the
Concession Agreement for FPetroleum Exploration and Exploitation in
Meleiha Arca mn Western Desert as Guarantor on behalf of
CONTRACTOR, hereby undertakes that, if CONTRACTOR spends
from the Effective Date of this Amendment Agreement and up 1o 30 June

2020 less than the minimum amoun! specified under this Amendment
Agreement of forty four million US. Doilars ($44,000.000) (the
differgnce being hereunder described as "Shortfall™),EGPC shall notfy
[BEOC PRODUCTION B.V. as Guarantor in writing of the amount of the
Shortfall | Within fifteen (15) days of receipt of said notice, IEOC
PRODUCTION B.V. on behalf of CONTRACTOR shall submit to
EGPC a bank Guarantee of the Shortfall in the form specified in Annex
(C-3).

This Guarantee shall remain effective until CONTRACTOR submit io
EGPC a bank Guarantee of the shortfall,



YooY R pusle ol o) b & saalt - eSS 2L XY

Y PP N, ST i

LGP IPPRS NPT 11N FIER )y FRF-JCIEN DU R 0 S S e
7S Y O AP CT JUNIPS TSI 1LY W BV U ST ORI SO
SPYENR | FRFUPE S JY [ P S VR LS P 1 DORE Y PR ERJUNS 18
Pt o sl o3y gy VAYA B 0 03, 0 o gt 50 lcall PRy
Pl L o {2 Rl UL Y b gt bl 23y 5,800
CVAAY L 8 43, 5l ey 5500l

BN B PR IS IUCK PO S SIF ST SOPPT: N I € 01 [ FPy
sonall a6 Ui s Ulaos ot o 1 plazall o ad gy g 531 iy
oAl pamiy placalt T S Lo Jas WU adn s tgl] s o0 R

JoUi s )l iz Y1 pdey LY ey lmial] B LaMae pkinid s
Ukt o gucaill a5l Jylall e Ui U s 51 dtegl (et Slaands wolude
B Ldaxd! Gl 4

o gl o ppietd 30 Blaa} S84
—k - A . * 1 Ehﬁ

— T A s . ‘&JJLﬂl



Y Y Y K ol B () ml & aaall - e By A

L PRl O S el

In case this Guaramee will be applied, said Crude Oil shall be transferred
and will be deducted {rom IEOC PRODUCTION B.V., LUKOIL
OVERSEAS EGYPT LIMITED and INTERNATIONAL FINANCE
CORPORATION share of Crude Oil production from the Development
Leases, pursuant 1o the terms of the Concession Agreement for
Petroleum Exploration and Exploitation issued by Law No. 3 of 1978 and
satd Crode Oif shall be valued at the time of the transfer to EGPC i
accordance with the provisions of Article VH { ¢ ) of the Concession
Agreement issued by Law No. 3 of 1978

IBEQC PRODUCTION B.V. may at any time between the date hereof and
the date on which this Guarantee shall expire submit a bank guarantee of
the Shortfall in & form sali&fa{:mry to EGPC, in whach event the
provisions of this Guarantee shall automaticaily lapse and be of no effect.
This Guarantee shall expire and become null and void on the date
CONTRACTOR submits a bank Guarantee to EGPC or the date
CONTRACTOR fulfills its obligations under this Amendment

Agreement ,

Yours Faithfully,
TEOC PRODUCTION BV,

LA TR RN T LR RLESENEEE RN EEPI S EEE SR ERAFE R EREER N ES S L E]



VoV e ol dol 5 (0) U 8 saadl - e IS A1 YE

(¥ - &) @b/

o] el
(y.. /7 / SoaWD - o3y Oledall olle>
Jy el Zaladl i uall i)l
Ay b A5
iyl gl Vid azit ez Lielis iy ooovninnnnnnne ., Ul pd gl
................... Moo 3o B (Ll L L Ll 5ty J el ol
ST [ I [ TVAES {RCHVS N A T PRI PYY COUUUOUrUpORe Y el

PUESION JCUUEPS) SO P I W BT X SR «:JJ-:i ) s st S e Il 382
(" Ll o by b gl 5Las) g O 1) B sl oyl 22my (sl &)
s Josaddt GLGT oo LWL 50UT pianis Coldaall Lndanis ol el 20t diiy

......... Ll 03y oWl st sslall (Joandl Gh, o tad Ledl SLL )
U o ekt bt Ll JLS s ) gl ae &) gt Lcand g 4 s r.r:-”
e, o Jolally Ly

IS s g il 1 g paliall ) gy Blaall s 5l p sl o
I S VO VSRS e U138 D o
JL...S'[ 'c.__,l: L3 o lmia)| 2 ‘@JLT o e Loy ;.:S.v_f:fl bt | DL Il Y e u-‘
Sldenl e ol Lgs oo 2 3ILAL Sl ¥ Y8 ubain 2 ¥Y my gl (V) i
s S pazis o Ollaniinl e e pasiss JSy L L ay JS DS
Ll ! il



I N W PRV B O IPLCIL SR [ SR 1YY

Sl
i i

ANNEX "{.3"
Letter of Guaranty
Letter of Guaranty No. ....... {Cairo ............. 200...)
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLEUM CORPORATION.
Gentlemen,

The undersigned, ......cvonmnnnn, as Guarantor, hereby guarantees to the
EGYPTIAN GENERAL PETROLUEM CORPORATION ( hereinafter
referred to as ® EGPC ") to the Hmit of .o ocieneriannns mitlion U.S.
DOUATS (F w.ecrvveererereren ), the performance by IEOC PRODUCTION B.V,
(TEOC) and LUKOIL, OVERSEAS EGYPT LIMITED (LUKOIL) and
INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION {IFC) (hereinatier
referred to as "CONTRACTOR™) of thew obligatons required for
operations under Asticle III of this Amendment Agreement (hereinafter
referred to as the Amendment Agreement} issued by iaﬁ NOL coircnrnsns
of ......... by and between the Arab Republic of Egypt (hercinafter referred
¢ a8 "AR.E™), EGPC and CONTRACTOR, dated ...

It is understood that this Guaranmty and the lability of the Guarantor
hereunder shall be reduced quarterly during the period of expenditure of
SAHY Liirrrraereasararanas mithon U.S, Dollars {($ conriveens ), starting from
the date of this Guarantee and up 1o the date upon completion of six (6)
months after 22 August 2024 by the amounts of money eéxpended by
CONTRACTOR for operations during each such quarter. Fach such
reduction shall be established by the joint written  statement of
CONTRACTOR and EGPC.,



LR SRR S I WS PR O JEUVA B SO SV S I B

Lipimis ¥ Y

ot i sl alalaly (L i o el of 2agdl il 6] L s s
oo LB LA b GLBYL welyztl o SHE S0V 430 (L 31 108 23U
£33 o5 2l wd sl paliall e i s 5] Won o S0Y G5, N Joansd! GLSH
oty Ll o a8 L0 L ods G ol I o e T ghd 08
e dedadd] Glisteniz St ]
; Ll L placall ollss 3 b 2ty
;LW e plecall Olaie gz —
e YoXE bl VY U e e (V) m amg (1)
oA I 2l & i M QLAY 5,08 A 5 s ey Loz (o)
cell3 e g sl GLEYL A Y Sodl Ll oLty it Laaes
ICT (PR S B
oo o5t bed paball JE s of ey oL Ha i Rlthe o ol Il = ¥
Rl d siong Riagl! oo 20 513k T SV Jo fleiall olsse < Lgnil o0
: alagay Jalabl aiisy o g
3o Rladal adn 5 ad] LAY LY sl i o Jolalt 5l (D)
Rl I gl 3 gondl ity oy oF ol o ()
ity i ol Ll s o 3]0 L] Bl el ot 53] < Lo Ml
v pl Aol B i Lhiais

o



YY Y e ebe il B (0) b & sl - T i 4

In the event of a ciaim by EGPC of non-performance or surrender of the
Agreement on the part of CONTRACTOR prior to fulfillment of said
minimum expenditure obligations under Article Iil of this Amendment
Agreement, there shall be no liability on the undersigned Guarantor for
payment to EGPC unless and until such liability has been established by
written statement of EGPC setting forth the amount due under this

Amendment Agreement.
"1t is a further condition of this Letter of Guaranty that:
(1) This Letter of Guaranty shall automatically expire:
(a) Six (6) months after the date of 22 August 2024, or

(b) At such time as the total of the amounts shown on quarterly jont
statements of EGPC and CONTRACTOR equals or exceeds the
amount of said minimum expenditure obligation, whichever i1s

earlier.

(2) Consequently, any claim, in respect thereof should be made to the
Guarantor prior to either of said expiration dates at the latest
accompanied by EGPC's written statement, setting forth the amount
of under-expenditure by CONTRACTOR to the effect that:

(a) CONTRACTOR has failed to perform its expenditure obligations

referred to in this Guaranty, and

(b) CONTRACTOR has failed to pay the expenditure deficiency to
EGPC.

Please return to us this Letter of Guaranty in the event it does not become

effective, or upon the expiry date.
Y ours Faithfully,
ACCOUNEANL & ot receerrasrrserrremreeaanens

MANAEET & cooeiviiiiriiirercnee e asernnsas



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25

